STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON

At a session of the Public Service
Comm ssion held in the Gty of
Al bany on January 22, 2003

COWM SSI ONERS PRESENT:

Maureen O. Hel ner, Chairnmant
Thomas J. Dunl eavy

James D. Bennett

Leonard A. Wi ss

Neal N. @Gl vin

CASE 02- C-0938 - Proceeding on Mdtion of the Comm ssion to
I nvestigate the Appropriate Rate for the Use of
Frontier Tel ephone of Rochester, Inc.'s
Condui t s.

ORDER DI RECTI NG THE FI LI NG OF A TARI FF AND
ESTABLI SH NG A MAXI MUM RATE PERM TTED BY LAW

(I'ssued and Effective March 25, 2003)

BY THE COW SSI ON:

| NTRODUCTI ON
On March 11, 2002, Fiber Technol ogi es Networks, L.L.C
(Fibertech) filed a request for relief under our Expedited

D spute Resolution (EDR) process. Fibertech states that
Fronti er Tel ephone of Rochester, Inc. (Frontier) refuses to
grant Fibertech access to Frontier’s poles and conduit until a
billing dispute involving the conduit rental rate is settl ed.
Fi bertech contends that the conduit rental rate does not neet

! Chairman Hel mer served as Chairman until January 31, 2003.



CASE 02- G- 0938

the "just and reasonabl e" standard established by 8119-a of the
Public Service Law (PSL).?

On August 15, 2002, we instituted a proceeding to
investigate the appropriate rate for the use of Frontier’s
conduits. Frontier was directed to denonstrate why a $0.75 per
duct foot per year rate, as calculated by staff, should not be
adopted and nmade part of the conpany’'s tariff. Interested
parties were given an opportunity to address this issue and to
respond to Frontier’s filing.

BACKGROUND
Fi bertech and Frontier entered into an agreenent in

May 2000 establishing a conduit rental rate of $0.96 per foot
per innerduct per nonth, or $11.52 per year. The agreenent
indicates that where a regulation or rule or tariff conflicts
with the agreenent, the regulation prevails. Fibertech clains
the rate it is being charged by Frontier is unjust and

unr easonabl e and asks us to determ ne the maxi mum conduit rate
Frontier is permtted to charge under 8119-a. Mboreover,

al l eging discrimnation, Fibertech contends it subsequently

| earned that ot her cable conpani es were paying Frontier $0.08
per foot per innerduct per nonth, or $0.96 per year.

Frontier clainms that Fibertech entered into the
contract knowi ng what rate was being applied to other cable
conpani es, and states that the only test it needs to neet is
whet her the agreenent with Fibertech discrimnates against a
non-party carrier in accordance with the Tel ecomruni cati ons Act
of 1996.

Departnment staff attenpted to resolve the dispute in a

series of conference calls between the parties; no agreenent was

2 Because the dispute was primarily a billing dispute, expedited
relief was not warranted.

-2-



CASE 02- G- 0938

reached. Because Frontier has no tariffed conduit rate, staff
appl i ed the Federal Communi cations Commi ssion (FCC) formul a,
adopted by the Comm ssion in Qpinion No. 97-10 and again in the
Veri zon Unbundl ed Network El ements (UNE) proceeding, to
Frontier's financial data to calculate the conduit rate.® Staff
shared the result with Frontier, and asked it to conment on the
calculation. After Frontier failed to provide any substantive
comment, we required Frontier to show cause why the rate of
approxi mately $0.75 per duct foot per year should not be
adopt ed.

In response to our August 15, 2002 Order, Frontier
claims that a tariff conduit rate is not needed, noting that
ot her parties have succeeded in negotiating a conduit occupancy
contract including a nonthly recurring price. Frontier argues
that a negotiated result, simlar to the results of an
i nterconnection agreenent, is preferable to a Comm ssi on-
mandat ed result under the Tel ecomruni cations Act. According to
Frontier, Fibertech willingly entered into the contract know ng
the conduit rental rate in the Rochester area and subsequently
pl aced orders for many thousands of feet of conduit between My
2000 and January 2002. Frontier notes that, when paynment was
due, Fibertech refused to pay and asserted that it was entitled
to a lower rate.*

If a newtariffed rate is initiated, however, Frontier
argues that rate should not be applied to existing contracts.
Frontier clains that both parties factored the contract rate

into their business plans and that doing so woul d give Fibertech

3 Case 98-C 1357 — Proceedi ng on Mdtion of the Commi ssion to
Exam ne New York Tel ephone Conpany's Rates for Unbundl ed
Net wor k El enents, Order on Unbundl ed Network El enent Rates,
p. 146 (issued January 28, 2002).

* Fibertech paid at $.96 per foot per year.

-3-



CASE 02- G- 0938

an unjustified windfall. Frontier notes that, under the Act, an
agreenent should be upheld unless it discrimnates against a
non-party or it would be contrary to the public interest.
Regarding Fibertech's claimthat it |earned cable television
conpani es were paying nuch |l ess than Fibertech, Frontier notes
that these cable television contracts were over 20 years ol d,
were cancell ed effective Septenber 1, 2002, and contai ned price
escal ation | anguage. Frontier argues that Fibertech's claimis
irrelevant and sinply an attenpt to back out of a contract after
obtai ning the benefits of that contract fromFrontier. Frontier
al so notes that TC Systens, now part of AT&T Conmuni cati ons,
negoti ated and agreed to the $0.96 per foot per nonth rate.

Regardi ng the use of the FCC formula, Frontier asserts
that it would be unjust, unreasonable, discrimnatory, and
confiscatory for us to use an enbedded cost mnet hodol ogy for
conduit occupancy rates. Frontier clains that conduit costs
shoul d be exam ned on the basis of increnental and not enbedded
costs, as are unbundl ed network el ements. According to
Frontier, the use of enbedded costs should be rejected as
result-oriented, arbitrary, and unfair. Frontier maintains
that, if we were to proceed with the use of the enbedded cost
nmet hodol ogy, existing contracts should be exenpt for the
remai nder of their terns.

Frontier further clains that our cal cul ation contains
serious errors that understate Frontier’s enbedded costs.
Specifically, Frontier argues that the pro-rated portion of the
Accumul ated Deferred Incone Tax bal ance does not reflect the
relatively long depreciation |ife of conduit conpared to other
el enents of tel ecommunication plant. Instead, the actual

Accunul ated Deferred | ncone Tax associated with conduit



CASE 02- G- 0938

i nvest ment shoul d be used.® In addition, Frontier clains that in
devel opi ng the overhead rate we used an incorrect adm nistrative
expense that recovers only the conmpany's corporate operations
expense. |If the conpany had to foll ow enbedded costing rul es,
Frontier believes it should be allowed to recover an all ocated
portion of all enbedded operating expenses not recovered

el sewhere in the conputation of the annual cost factors.

Frontier submtted its own study that purports to show a nonthly
rate of $0.20 per duct foot, or $2.40 per year, based on the
enbedded net hodol ogy.

Fi bertech asserts that Frontier’s rates should be set
i n accordance with the nethodol ogy al ready adopted by the
Comm ssion in Case 98-C- 1357. The approved net hodol ogy,
according to Fibertech, produces rates that are conparable to
ot her regions of the country and encourages the depl oynent of
conpetitive facilities in New York.

Fi bertech alleges that the parties’ agreenent does not
require paynent in excess of the maxi mumfee allowed by PSL
§8119-a.° Fibertech also states that its contract rate of $11.52
per year constitutes an undue or unreasonabl e prejudice or
di sadvant age to Fi bertech.

Fi bertech argues that we should not view the parties
negoti ati on as between two equal parties. According to
Fi bertech, we recogni zed that providers of right-of-way space
may have the ability to inflict undue discrimnation. Fibertech

also cites FCC decisions that nullified these so-called

* Frontier stated that it would update us on this matter but has
failed to do so.

® The Agreement states that "[t]o the extent any provision
herein shall contradict or be inconsistent with any governnent
rule or regulation or tariff relating to the subject matter
thereof, the terns of the latter shall prevail."

-5-



CASE 02- G- 0938

negoti ations as being in excess of legal limts. It further
comments that under the Tel ecomruni cations Act of 1996 (Act) a
utility nmust provide a tel econmunication carrier with
nondi scrim natory access to conduit owned or controlled by it.

Fi bertech argues that Frontier m sapplies 8252 of the
Act, and clainms that this section does not apply to contracts
for the occupation of conduit space unless the licensee (in this
case, Fibertech) "affirmatively states such intent." Fibertech
asserts that it did not do so in its relation with Frontier.

Further, Fibertech alleges Frontier suffered no harm
as the result of an expectation of receiving the $11.52 rate.
Fi bertech explains that it was required to pay the full cost for
the installation of conduit before the work was done and this is
not part of the recurring conduit cost calculation. Fibertech
claims that Frontier benefits when it puts in a new conduit
since it installs additional capacity that is fully paid for by
a third party.” Therefore, according to Fibertech, Frontier was
not only fully reinbursed for all "upfront” costs, but was paid
for new inner duct that Frontier may use for its own purposes or

rent to others.

DI SCUSSI ON

Tariff Rate

The focus of this proceeding is the rate |evel that

Frontier should charge under the PSL for the use of its
conduits. In setting tariff rates for Verizon in Case
98- C- 1357, a case in which Frontier participated, we concl uded

that conduit rentals are not UNEs under the Act and are not

" Frontier installs three inner ducts, all paid for by

Fi bertech, only one of which is used by Fibertech. The
remaining two are retained for Frontier's use.

- 6-



CASE 02- G- 0938

required by Federal law to be priced in accordance with total
el enent |l ong-run increnmental cost (TELRIC

PSL 8119-a states "that a just and reasonable rate
shall assure the utility of the recovery of...no[t] nore than
the actual operating expenses and return on capital of the
utility attributed to that portion of the pole, duct, trench or
conduit used." Based on the record evidence in Case 98-C 1357,
we found that conduits were anal ogous to pole attachnents and
shoul d be set according to historical (enbedded) costs, and
adopted the Federal nethodol ogy for setting conduit tariff
rates.

Qur Order instituting the instant proceedi ng pl aces
the burden on Frontier to show why the rate, as we cal cul at ed
it, should not be adopted. Frontier has not denonstrated why it
is different from Verizon and has provided no justification for
us to deviate fromthe prescribed nethodol ogy. Applying that
nmet hodol ogy to Frontier results in a tariff rate of $0.75 per
foot per year.

Regarding the two issues that Frontier raises
concerning the application of the FCC forrmula, the rate is
consi stent with the methodol ogy prescribed by the FCC and
adopted in Case 98-C- 1357 for pricing ducts and conduits.

Frontier argues that the prorated allocation of
Accumul ated Deferred Inconme Tax based on net conduit investnent
is not appropriate because the cal cul ati on shoul d be based
i nstead on the actual Accunul ated Deferred I nconme Tax associ at ed
with conduit investnment. This issue was specifically considered
when the FCC established the conduit rate fornula. Certain LECs
objected to use of the fornmula because the actual anount of
Accumnul ated Deferred Income Tax for conduit is available

directly fromthe LEC s books. Ohers argued that book amounts



CASE 02- G- 0938

for Accunul ated Deferred Incone Tax should not be used because
the information is not publicly avail abl e.

The FCC stated that its "goal has always been to adopt
a formula which allows parties to calculate the maxi numrate
usi ng public data when available, in a fair and expeditious

8 It concluded that if the LEC conduit owner is required

manner . "
to keep Accumnul ated Deferred I ncome Tax data precisely as
required by the fornula, the owner could use it in the rate
calculation, as long as it was reported to and avail abl e t hrough
the public ARM S dat abase. The FCC went on to say that until
ARM S reports for LECs include this required data after 2001,
the proration method should continue to be used to calculate the
conduit portion of Accunul ated Deferred I ncone Tax for use in
the fornula to calculate the net linear cost of conduit.® Since
no di saggregated data is available for Frontier, our analysis
relied on the nost recent, publicly-available information that
met the FCC s reporting requirenents, the prorated 1998 ARM S
dat a. *°

Frontier conplains that the conputation of the
adm ni strative el enent of the annual cost factor for conduit
fails to include the cost of all overhead expenses. It argues

that the cal culation only considers corporate operations

" Amendment of Rul es and Policies Governing Pole Attachnents and
| npl enent ati on of 8703(e) of the Tel ecomunications Act of
1996, CS Docket Nos. 97-98 and 97-151, Consolidated Parti al
Order on Reconsideration, p. 50 (released May 25, 2001) ("FCC
Reconsi deration Order").

° 1d., p. 52

10 starting in 1999 Frontier was no longer required to file ARM S
43-02 reports, which included the Accumul ated Deferred | ncone
Tax information. Frontier declined to provide the 1998 dat a,
stating that it was no longer required to file such data. The
data was acquired fromthe FCC.

- 8-



CASE 02- G- 0938

expenses and ignores plant non-specific and custoner operations
expenses. The calculation of the adm nistrative el enent was
made in accordance with the FCC formul a, which includes total
executive and planning and general and adm ni strative expenses
as reported in ARM S.

In the FCC proceeding the United States Tel ecom
Associ ation (USTA) argued that the FCC should include al
accounts that the USTA clained indirectly supported the
adm nistration of poles. 1In rejecting that argunent, the FCC
said that the accounts |listed by USTA did not fall into the
category of plant-w de adm nistrative expenses that are
attributable in any way to poles. Further, it said:

We do not believe Congress intended us to

di scover and aggregate all de mnims
expenses which m ght have sone intangible
nexus to pole attachnents. On the contrary,
we believe Congress gave us a clear nandate
not to engage in full scale ratenaking
exercises every tinme we had a pole
attachnment conplaint before us. W have
chosen not to disaggregate the major
accounts selected for inclusion in our
calculations in order to elimnate expenses
not directly attributable to adm nistrative
costs with a nexus to pole attachnments, such
as corporate strategic planning. On

reconsi deration, we declined to draw in nore
expenses to the adm nistrative el enent
because we already apply a conprehensive set
of expenses in conformance with the
statutory directive to all ocate a percentage
of operating expenses attributable to pole
attachnments (FCC Reconsi deration Order,
supra., p. 57) (citations omtted).

Frontier’s proposal to include all overhead expenses
in the conputation of the adm nistrative cost el enent for
conduits is not in conpliance with the FCC formul a adopted in

Case 98- C-1357. Mor eover, a substantive review of Frontier’s

-9-



CASE 02- G- 0938

clainms reveals that the category of accounts excluded, plant
non- speci fic and custoner operations expenses, do not record
expenses that are in any way attributable to conduits.

Using current data, Frontier calculated the conduit
rate to be $.78 per year based on the enbedded cost net hodol ogy
and FCC fornmula (Appendix A). W reviewed Frontier’s
cal cul ations, and do not find material differences between the
two cal cul ations. Therefore, Frontier will be directed to file a
tariff for conduits at $0.78 per linear foot for a full duct.
Maxi mrum Rate Under PSL §119-a

We al so asked Frontier to determ ne what it believes

to be the maxi num conduit rate allowabl e under PSL 8§119-a. That
section indicates that the rate charged shall not be nore than
“actual operating expenses and return on capital.” It does not
specify a particular nmethod of calculating the expenses or the
return. Al though we specified a reasonabl e net hodol ogy for
setting tariff rates, we never determ ned what a maxi mumrate
could be or the nethod for determ ning that rate.

In this proceeding, Fibertech argues that its contract
specifically defers to regulations, |laws, and tariffs and,
accordingly, the PSL 8119-a maxinumrate would limt the rate
Frontier could charge. Frontier provided Fibertech and us with a
cal cul ati on based on forward | ooki ng costs using current
contractor and material costs. Fibertech did not respond.
Frontier calculated a rate of $3.37 per innerduct foot per year.
We reviewed this cal cul ation, inspected the workpapers, and find
t hat the methodol ogy and cal cul ati ons appear to be reasonabl e.
Therefore, for the limted purpose of this case, we find that
t he maxi mum al | owabl e annual rate under PSL 8119-a is $3.37 as
cal cul ated by Frontier (Appendix B).

Frontier's main argunent is that Fibertech entered
into a contract for conduit occupancy knowi ng full well what

-10-



CASE 02- G- 0938

ot hers were being charged and willingly signed the agreenent.

It clainms that the rates agreed to by individual carriers should
be honored. On one hand, carriers voluntarily entered into and
signed these contracts. On the other hand, conduits (or, for
that matter, other plant involving use of rights-of-way) remain
a vestige of nonopolies. Fibertech rightly notes that carriers
entering into these agreenents have little choice about the
terms and conditions that are inposed on themby the utility
owners. Moreover, Fibertech references |anguage in the
agreenent that conforns the contract wth a governnent rul e,
regulation or tariff. Fibertech argues that application of
8119-a woul d supersede the agreenent if we determ ne that the
rate Frontier is charging Fibertech per the contract is in
excess of the maxinumrate allowed under the |aw '*

In this Oder we determine that the rate Frontier can
charge in conpliance with PSL 8 119-a could not be nore than
$3. 37 per innerduct foot per year. W are not naking any
determ nation concerning the legal interpretation of the

agreenent with respect to the appropriate charge.

CONCLUSI ON
Frontier has not shown why the rate cal cul ated
pursuant to the FCC net hodol ogy adopted in Case 98-C- 1357 shoul d

not be tariffed. Therefore, Frontier will be directed to file

an appropriate tariff reflecting a conduit occupancy rate of
$0. 78 per foot per year. W also determine that the rate
al | owabl e under PSL 8119-a for conduits supplied by Frontier

could not be nore than $3.37 per innerduct foot per year.

1 The FCC formula used for setting the tariff rate produced a
rate that has been deened reasonabl e by the Conm ssion, but
that rate is not necessarily the maximumrate all owed under
PSL 8119-a.

-11-



CASE 02- G- 0938

The Conm ssion orders:

1. Frontier Tel ephone of Rochester, Inc. is directed
to file an appropriate tariff reflecting a conduit occupancy
rate of $0.78 per foot per year, consistent with this Oder, to
becone effective wthin 60 days.

2. This proceeding is continued.

By the Conmm ssion,

( SI GNED) JANET HAND DEI XLER
Secretary

-12-



Appendix A

Frontier Telephone of Rochester Conduit Cost Study
Based On Embedded Investment Per Duct Foot
Information as of 12/31/01

Line tem Source Amount
1 Gross Conduit Investment 2001 PSC Annual Report $56,184,457
2 Accumulated Depreciation - Conduit 2001 PSC Annual Report $24,389,876
3 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Conduit 2001 PSC Annual Report ($90,334)
4 Net Conduit Investment =L1+L2+L3 $31,884,915
5 System Duct Length (Feet) Accounting Records / CPR 14,588,608
6 Net Conduit Investment Per Duct Foot =L4L/5 $2.19
7 Carrying Charge Factor Per PSC Computation - 2001 35.89%
8 Rate Per Full Duct Foot Per Year =L6*L7 $0.78

9 Rate Per Full Duct Foot Per Month =L8/12 $0.07



Appendix B

FTR - Forward Looking Conduit Cost Study
Based on TELRIC Costing Methodology

Grass & Weighted

Source: Asphalt Gravel Average
FTR - Forward Looking Conduit Cost Study:
1 Contractor cost to install 3 innerducts inside 4 inch PVC Conduit (per foot) Construction $ 1250 $ 1.250
2 Cost of 1 innerduct (per foot) Materials Mgt~ $ 0275 $ 0.275
3 Innerduct Multiplier (3 innerducts inside one 4" PVC conduit) 3 3
4 Installed Cost of 3 11/4" Innerducts Within 1 4" PVC conduit (per foot) L1+(L2*L3) $ 2075 $ 2.075
5 Contractor cost to trench & install 4 inch PVC Conduit (per foot encased in concrete) Construction $ 39.000 $ 8.500
6 Cost of 4 inch PVC conduit (per foot) Materials Mgt~ $ 0.900 $ 0.900
7 Installed Cost of 4 inch PVC conduit encased in concrete (per foot) $ 39900 $ 9.400
8 Total Cost Per Foot - Type C Conduit equipped with 3 Innerduct (Per foot) L4+L7 $ 41975 $ 11.475
9 Percentage of Conduit Placement 85% 15%
10 Weighted Average Cost Per Foot - Innerduct and Conduit L8*L9 $ 35679 $ 1721 $ 37.400
11 Annual Cost Factor Worksheet 0.2703
12 Annual Cost Per Foot - 3 Innerducts within Conduit L10*L11 $ 10.11
13 Monthly Cost Per Foot - 3 Innerducts within Conduit L12/12mos $ 0.84
14 Monthly Cost Per Foot - Per Each Innerduct within Conduit L13/3 $ 0.28
Annual Cost Factors: FTR Conduit: A/C 2441
Depreciation Rate (41.67yrs) 2.40%
Levelized Cost of Money 9.79%
Maintenance 1.33%
Property Taxes 1.60%
Overhead Factor 11.91%

27.03%




